

No. 02-1755

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF LABOR AND
CONGRESS OF INDUSTRIAL ORGANIZATIONS, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Columbia**

**REPLY BRIEF OF AFL-CIO
APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES**

LARRY P. WEINBERG
1101 17th Street, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 775-5900
Of Counsel

JONATHAN P. HIATT
LAURENCE E. GOLD
Counsel of Record
AFL-CIO
815 Sixteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 637-5130

MICHAEL B. TRISTER
LICHTMAN, TRISTER & ROSS, PLLC
1666 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 328-1666
*Counsel for Appellants/Cross-
Appellees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. BCRA’S PROSCRIPTION OF UNION AND CORPORATE TREASURY FUNDING OF “ELECTIONEERING COMMUNICA- TIONS” IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	1
A. BCRA’s Primary Definition of “Election- eering Communication” Is Not Narrowly Tailored to Serve a Compelling Govern- mental Interest and Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad	1
B. That Unions and Corporations Retain the Option of Financing “Electioneering Communications” Through Their Sepa- rate Political Action Committees Does Not Render BCRA’s Ban on Their Use of Treasury Funds For This Purpose Constitutional	10
C. BCRA’s Backup Definition of “Election- eering Communication” Is Unconstitu- tionally Vague	14
II. BCRA’S COORDINATION PROVISIONS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AND OVERBROAD.....	17
III. BCRA’S ADVANCE DISCLOSURE RE- QUIREMENTS VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002)	16
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	10, 11
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Moore</i> , 288 F.3d 187 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 123 S.Ct. 536 (2002)....	16
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	11
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	3
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	17
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Beaumont</i> , 123 S.Ct. 2200 (2003).....	9, 11
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Christian Action Network, Inc.</i> , 110 F.3d 1049 (4th Cir. 1997)....	16
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	18
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Furgatch</i> , 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 850 (1987).....	15-16
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	10, 11
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) ..5, 8, 11	
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	15
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian And Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	12
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	10
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	16
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	9
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	4
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1988).....	15
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	4, 8
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	8, 12
<i>Riley v. National Federation of Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	12
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	9
<i>Schneck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western N.Y.</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997).....	15
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	15, 17
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	8
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 23 S.Ct. 2191 (2003).....	3, 8
<i>Virginia Society for Human Life, Inc., v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)	16

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2)(D).....	12
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(5)(C)	3
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(5).....	14
2 U.S.C. § 441d(a)(1).....	12
26 U.S.C. § 527.....	12, 13
26 U.S.C. § 527(c)(3).....	13
26 U.S.C. § 527(e)(1).....	13
26 U.S.C. § 527(e)(2).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

REGULATIONS	Page
11 C.F.R. §§ 110.3(a)(2)(ii), (iii).....	14
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Final Rule, “General Public Political Communications Coordinated with Candidates and Party Committees; Independent Expenditures,” 65 Fed Reg. 76138 (Dec. 6, 2000).....	18
“Record-Keeping Under the Labor Management Reporting and Disclosure Act (LMRDA): Do DOL Reporting Systems Benefit the Rank and File?”, Joint Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Workforce Protections and the Subcommittee on Employer-Employee Relations of the House Committee on Education and the Workforce, 107th Cong., 2d Sess. (2002).....	13-14
